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27 October, 2023 i TL.2023/1027/2A

Justice (R} Magbool Bagar,
Caretaker Chief Minister Sindh,
Government of Sindh,

Karachi.

Sub: Complaint on the Allegations of Violation of SPPRA Rules 2010 in the Award of Contract
for Sindh House, Islamabad (Governor Annexe) NIT No. RE/SHI/P-13/688 dated 07-08-2023 to
a Non-Participating firm

Dear Sir,

Transparency Intemational Pakistan has received a complaint on the allegations of violation of SPPRA
Rules 2010 in the award of contract for Sindh House, Islamabad (Governor Annexe) NIT No. RE/SHI/P-
13/688 dated 07-08-2023 to a non-participating firm (Annex-A),

The complainant has made the following allegations; [
That;

1. Office of the Resident Engineer, Special Project, Sindh House Islamabad invited Tenders for
Special Project with NIT No. RE/SHI/P- 13/688 Dated: 07-08-2023, on Singe Stage- One Envelop

»

basis (Annex-B). :
2. Total of four (4) firms participated in the said tenders; namely; (i) M/s The Green Leaf (i) M/s

Subhan Tradess (iii) M/s Ameer M/I (iv)} M/s Badar Enginecring.

3. The tender was opened in the absence of the extemal member (Mr. Abdul Wahid), and only
Resident Engineer (Engr Aitaf Khuwaja), Tender Clerk Sindh House Islamabad and the
representatives of the above firms were present during the opening of the tender. No Procurement
and CRC committee were present.

4, During the opening of the Tender M/s Badar Engineering was found the lowest bidder amongst all
the participants.

5. However, the Bid Evaluation Report (BER) uploaded on SPPRA website had deleted the
participation of M/s Badar Engineering and replaced it with an un-participated firm namely
“M/s Pakistan & Electric Works”, at high price without their bidding document/tenders and
attached fake pay orders.

6. The BER hoisted on SPPRA website contained computerized copy paste signing of one of the
internal members who already retired on 19-09-2023, namely, ‘Engr Khalid Ishaque’.

7. M/s Badar Engineering has requested MD SPPRA to hold a Review Committee meeting dated 20-
10-2023 as the department has revised the technical sanction above 1500% of the said tender in
favor of M/s Pakistan & Electric Works compared to the awarded cost on the very next day of
contract award {Annex-C).

8. The CE has also revised the two Contract values from Rs 19.18 million to Rs 54.859 million and

Rs 12.895 million {Annex-D).

9. The Woks & Services Department has manipulated various procurements allegedly in favour of
M/s Pakistan Civil & Electric Works.

A NON-PARTISAN, NON-PROFIT COALITION AGAINST CORRUPTION
Donations exempted from tax U/S 2 (36) (¢) of I. Tax Ordinance 2001
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Transparency International Pakistan’s Comments

Transparency International Pakistan has reviewed the allegations of the complainant, prima facie
allegations seem correct. Following are TT Pakistan comments:

1. In the past, Transparency International Pakistan has sent 3 complaints pertaining to M/s Pakistan
Civil & Electric Works in contracts worth over Rs 1.5 Billion, out of which one procurement is also
challenged in the Sindh High Court (Annex-E).

2. Sindh Public Procurement Rules, 2010, General Provisions Part I, requires procuring agency to
conduct procurement processes in a fair and transparent manner ensuring that the qualified bidder
brings value for money to the agency. Hence, the Sindh House Islamabad has made a clear cut
violation of SPPRA General Provisions Part I (4); Quoted below;

4. Principles of Procurements - While procuring goods, works or services, procuring
agencies shall ensure that procurements are conducted in a fair and transparent manner
and the object of procurement brings value for money to the agency and the procurement
process is efficient and economical.

3. SPPRA Rule 31(5) requires the Complaint Redressal committee upon receiving a complaint from an
aggrieved bidder shall announce its decision within seven days; Quoted below;

31. Mechanism for Redressal of Grievances-----

(5) The committee shall announce its decision within seven days. The decision shall be
intimated to the bidder and the Authority within three working days by procuring agency.
In case of failure of the committee to decide the complaint, the Procuring Agency shall
not award the contract

4. If the allegations on the above violations are correct, the subject procurement may deemed to be
declared as Mis- Procurement under SPPRA Rule No 32 (A) 1 (b), quoted below:

SPPRA Rule 32(A) 1(b): The Authority may take notice of any material violation of
provisions of the Act, Rules, Regulations, Orders, Instructions or any other law relating
to public procurement and declare the case to be of mis-procurement if such violation
has been established,

5. The allegation of inclusion of a non-participating firm in BER and the inclusion of computerized copy
paste signing of one of the internal members who already retired on 19-09-2023 amounts to violation
of SPPRA Rules 2010, Rule 2(q), and must be investigated, quoted below;

SPPRA Rules 2010, Rule 2(q), “corrupt and fraudulent practices”: includes the
offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of anything of value to influence the acts of
another party for wrongful gain.

Transparency International Pakistan Recommendations

Transparency International Pakistan requests the caretaker Chief minister Sindh to examine the complaint
in light of SPPRA Rules 2010 and if found correct, take action against those found responsible as
exchequer funds are wasted on mis-procurements and issue directives for all procurements to be
conducted in accordance with SPPRA Rules 2010 to avoid mis-procurement under SPPRA Rules 2010.
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Lransparency International Pakistan is striving for across the board application of Rule of Law, which is

e/Legal Advisor
ransparency International Pakistan

Copies forwarded for the information with request to take action under their mandate to:

Principal Secretary to the Caretaker PM, PM House, Islamabad
Chief Secretary, Government of Sindh, Karachi

Chairman, National Accountability Burean (NAB), Islamabad
Director General, Federal Investigation Agency (FIA), Islamabad
Registrar, Supreme Court of Pakistan, Islamabad

Registrar, High Court of Sindh, Karachi

OV EATR FLYThI

Note:

This is to clarify that Transparency International Pakistan is not a complainant, it acts as a whistleblower
and operate under Article 19-A, of the Constitution of Pakistan which gives the right to public to know
how government is being run by public officers. Article 19-A makes the right to access of information
pertaining to a public authority a fundamental right, and a three member bench in case of Mukhtar Ahmad
Ali vs the Registrar, Supreme Court of Pakistan, Islamabad, headed By Chief Justice Qazi Faez Isa in the
landmark judgment on 16 October 2023, in CP No. 3532/2023, has declared that

“What previously may have been on a need-to-know basis Article 19A of the Constitution has
transformed it to a right-to-know, and the Access to information is no longer a discretion granted
through occasional benevolence, but is now a fundamental right available with every Pakistani which
right may be invoked under Article 19A of the Constitution™




Budar Annex-A

s
i

= EIIQIIIEEI'IIIQ © CIVIL e ELECTRICAL » MECHANICAL® HVAC® INTERIOR WORKS
W works
Ref # BEW/CRC/SHI/2023/001 Dated: September 25, 2023
To

The Chairman Complaint Redressal Committee (CRC),
Superirtendent Engineer,

Works & Services Department,

Provincial Building Division Department,

Karachi.

SUBJECT: GREVIENCES OVER TENDERS FOR SINDH HOUSE ISLAMABAD
(GOVERNOR ANNEXE) NIT No. RE/SHI/P-13/688 Dated: 07-08-2023

It is worthwhile here to submit that our firm have participated in the tenders advertised through above reference NIT on SPPRA
website, (Copy of Tender Issuance receipts, Bid Securities and Attendance Sheet are attached for confirmatiun}. During the tender
opening our firm and 03 other firms have participated in the tender details are as under:

- M/s Badar Engineering Works
- M/s Ameer M|

- M/s Subhan Traders

- M/s The Green Leaf

The lender was cpened in the absence of the extemal member “Abdul Wahid® whc was in Karachi at that time. However during
the opening of the said tenders our firm was found lowest bidder among all the participants. It was surprise and siiocking when
we came lo knuw through the Bid Evaluation Report of said tenders uploaded on SPPRA website that our tirm’s participation has
been deleted and replaced with an un-participated firm namely *M/s Pakistan & Electric Works" at high price. Furthermore the said
BER was hoisted by compulerized copy paste signing of one of the intemal member which was already refired on 19-09-2023
“Engr Khalid Ishaque” and post signing of the absent extemnal member.

Such sort of bluff tendering and breach of SPPJ?A rules is un acceptable. In this regard it is our request to kindly concuct a CRC
meeling as per SPPRA Rules to review our gli'e‘v'ances and take necessary serious legal action.

/ %S‘b , (¥
Regards { &%“ :

P
g;\ ‘s.\?"b-, ‘4,"‘;!:;-‘ "
/(0 ; ¥

M/s Badar Engineering Works

Copy to:

- The Secretary Works & Services Department, Govt of Sindh

- The Chief Engineer, Warks & Services Department, Govt of Sindh, Karachi.
- The Resident Engineer, Sindh House Islamabad.

Head Oftice: C-175, Block-9, Gulshan-c-lgbal, Near Aziz Bhatti Park, Karachi-Pakistan
lel: +92-21-3482 1159, 92-213482 1160, Fax: +92-21-34821179, Fmail: infofu badarengineering.com
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Ref # BEW/M.D/SPPRA/SHI/2023/002 Dated: October 20, 2023

B

The Managing Director,
Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority (SPPRA),
Sindh, Karachi.

SUBJECT: GRIEVANCES OVER TENDERS FOR SINDH HOUSE ISLAMABAD
(GOVERNOR ANNEXE) NIT No. RE/SHI/P-13/688 Dated: 07-08-2023

This is in continuation to our Letter reference # BEW/CRC/SHI/2023/001 dated: 25-09-2023 (Copy attached), It is here to submit
that our firm have participated in the tenders advertised through above reference NIT an SPPRA website. (Copy of Tender Issuance
receipts, Bid Securities and Attendance Sheet are attached for confirnation). During the tender opening our firm and 03 other firms
have participated in the tender details are as under:

- M/s Badar Engineering Works
- Mis Ameer M.I

- M/s Subhan Traders

- M/s The Green Leaf

The tender was opened in the absence of the external member “Abdul Wahid" who was in Karachi at that time, However, during the
opening of the said tenders our firm was found lowest bidder among all the participants. It was surprise and shocking when we came
to know through the Bid Evaluation Report of said tenders uploaded on SPPRA website that our participation has been deleted and
replaced with an un-participated firm namely “M/s Pakistan & Electric Works" at high price. Furthermore, the said BER was hoisted
by computerized copy paste signing of one of the internal members which was already retired on 19-09-2023 “Engr Khatid ishaque®
and post signing of the absent external member. The procuring agency has awarded the said tenders to the un-participated firm and
also not conducted the CRC meeting to justify our grievances requested through above stated request letter. It is also here to bring
to your kind notice that the Procuring agency has revised the technicat Sanction above 1500% of the said tenders in favor of said
firm above compare to the awarded cost on the very next day of contract award (Copies attached for reference).

Such sort of bluff tendering and breach of SPPRA rules is un acceptable. In this regard it is our request to kindly conduct a review
meeting as per SPPRA Rules to review our grievances and take necessary serious legal action.

M/s Badar Engineering Works

Copy to:

- The Minister, Works & Services Department, Govt of Sindh

- The Managing Director SPPRA

- The Accountant General of Pakistan

- The Transparency International.

- The Secretary Works & Services Department, Govt of Sindh

- The Chief Engineer, Works & Services Department, Govt of Sinh, Karachi.
- The Resident Engineer, Sindh House Istamabad.

Head Oftice: C-175, Block-9, Gulshan-c-Igbal, Near Aziz Bhatti Park, Karachi-Pakistan
Tel: +92-21-3482 1159, 92-213482 1160, Fax: +92-21-34821179, Email: info{a'badarengineering.com



The Green Leaf

Government Contractor, Construction,
Landscaping & Developers

L

Xefifes BN | Date
Ref: GIL/CRC/NIT/658/001 22-08-2023
To,

1) The Managing Director,

Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority,
Karachi. 0

2) The Chairman Complaint Redressal Committee (Assume)
Superintendent Engineer

Works & Services Department,

Provincial Building Division Department,

Karachi.

SUBJECT: GREVIENCES ON TENDERS FOR SINDH HOUSE ISLAMABAD
{GOVERNOR ANNEXE) NIT No. RE/SHI/P-13/_658_/2023
Dated : 07-08-2023 it IS ae e SRR,
This Is with reference to above subject & reference NIT , it is here submit that the sald tenders were intvited
through SPPRA weabsita holsting without constitluling Procurement & CRC committee as per rules (Rafer SPPRA
website). However our fiin:-as well as 03 other firms (total 04 firms) haye participated In the said tenders details
ara as under: 1 i )
1) M/s The Green Leal 5 : I
2) M/s Subhan Traders - | 5
3) Mis Ameer M.L :
4) M/s Badar Englneering
During the opening of the tender only Resident Engineer (Engr Altaf Khuwa]a) and tender clerk Sindh House
Islamabad and represeniatives of the above firms ware present, Mo committee members ware prasent . We all
were surprised when the Resldent Engineer was forcely adding the parcipation of an unanymous firm may be
“M/s Pakisian Civil & Electrical” without Its bidding document /.lenders and attaching its payorders from his own
self (RE). Arrguing over fake participation of that firm , the Resident Enginecr regret us and bring all the tender
proceedings with him without annoucement of the bids.

It Is our request to kindly conduct &8 CRC meeling as per SPPRA Rules o review our greviences and take
necessary serlous action against the concemed officlals

o 58 /o5 [9055)

AD FAISAL . -:/ =
I\éllEJgAMM jnt et b /__ﬁ.ﬁ;gg’.'
gt e 7
The Green Leaf (‘-\' b/xz- \')?‘
. 2 07
-Copy to: ' e G- 3e / .

- The Secretary Works & Services Department, Govt of Sindh
- The Chief Enginesr , Works & Services Department, Govt of Sindh, Karachi.
- The Resldent Engineer, Sindh House Islamabad.

Office 4ath Floor, Plot No. 128-N, Muslim Commercial Area, Khayaban-e-ltehad, Faisal Rana
DHA Phase-VI, Karachl. Ph: 021-35346736, Email: thegreenleaf49@gmail.com 0300-2986482
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Wolstedd on Shalh PIRA Website S T IH949.23.000

ATTENDANCE SHEET UI' BIDDERS /
N REPRESENTATIVES OF
PARTICIPATING FIRMS IN BID OPENING MEETING HELD
ON 22-8-2023 AT 11:00 AM,

N II . e — ,

" Noune 1] wagh

Specinl M/R t SGudh House lstnmabnd for Goveenor & Sindh Annexee at Sindh|
House Btomabad (Gl Wark sl

1

i
G
|

: Specinl M/R o Sindbe Douse Istamnbud for Governor Kindh Annexee ot Sindl;"
House Islnmabaed (Kitehen Clivil Work),
R Specinl M/ 1 Hmdh i bonse B lmnshad b quu nur Slmlh Annc\cu. (Kitchen) ]
G e - gl - -
N, Name & Signontare with date Firm Name

T A | —— e ——— At e ety i
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COMMITEEE) COMMITTEE)

4. e
ZQh‘A lr\us.sm @‘RAM Gng\:\e.c.'t\ui, Wenice
3. “— AN -
. .
6. &
A
L1 — e e
{ KHALID ISHAQUE) (ABDIIL WAHID MEMON) { ALVAF IHISSAIN KHOWAJA ) {
_ ASSIETANT INGINEER ASSINTANT ENCINERR ®  RESIDENT ENGINEER :
¢ OSINDHHOUSE ISLAMABAD MINORITILS AFFAIRS SPECIAL PROJECT ;
(MEMIER PROCURGMENT DEPARTMENT, KARAC!H SINDI HOUSE ISLAMARAD |
COMMITTIEE) (MEMDER PROCUREMENT ICHAIRMAN PROCUHRENMENT ;
[
'




Office of the: -

BID EVALUATION REPORT

SINDH HOUSE ISLAMABAD.

RESIDENT ENGINEER, SPECIAL PROJECT,

1. Name of procuring agency Resident Engineer Sindh House Eslamabad.
2. | Tender Reference No - This office N.J.T. N.L.T. No, RE/SHI/P-13/688 dated 07-8-2023
3. | Tender Deseription / Name of | Special M/R to Sindh House Islamabad for Godvernor
work / items. Sindh Annecxcc at Sindh House Islamabad (Civil Work
Inside).
4. | Method of Procurement. Single Stape — One Envelope
5 Tender Published (I'rint &
Electronic Media) {(SPPRA TH0989-23-01001
IDNO: & News Papers Name
with date).
6. | Total Bid Documents Sold 5-Nuos.
7. | Towal Bid Received 4-Nos.
8. | Technical Bid Opening date (if | N.A.
applicable) provide details in
separate form).
9. No. of Bid Technically 1- Nos.
qualified (if applicable).
10. | Bid (s) Reject. 03 Nos.
11. | Financial Bid Opening date. 22-08-2023
12. | Bid Evaiuation Report.
Sr Cost Ranking | Comparison | Reasons for
Nu'. Name of Firm or Bidder offercd by | in terms |with Estimate| acceptance/ Remarks.
the bicdder | of cost Cost rejection
1. 2 3. 4. & 6. 7.
1. ] 7 . Within
M,."s. s stan Civili& Elecine 1,985,586/ | 1* lowest Estimated Lowest G |2
Works Cost Approval
2. | M/s. Ameer M.1 & Co. ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID (REJECTED)
3. | M/s. The Green Leaf ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID (REJECTED)
4. | M/s. Subhan Traders ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID (REJECTED)

Procuremient Comntittee Notified vide Notification No. E&A (W&S)3-9/91/2020 dated 29-10-2020.

2. _C 2

( KHALID ISHAQUE )

ASSISTANT ENGINELR

SPECIAL PROJECT
SINDH HOUSE ISLAMABAD
{(MEMBER PROCURLEMENT COMMITTEE)

_Qma-hg_

{ ABDUL WAHID MEMON)

ASSISTANT ENGINEER

MINORITIES AFFAIRS KARACHI

(MEMB

{(ALTAF

H IN KHOWAJ
REB /" EMUGINEER
SINDH-4 2 ISLAMABAD

ER PROCUREMENT COMMITITEL)

A)

{CHAIRMAN PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE)




Method of Procurement;

OFFICE OF THE

RESIDENT ENGINEER, SPECIAL PROJECT,

SINDH HOUSE ISLAMABAD, SECTOR, F-5/2, ISLAMABAD,

MINUTES OF BID OPENING MEETING.

Tele-051-9211411 (PABX), Fax: 051-0203407, E-Mml:- peshibili vahoo.com

N.LL-T.No. RE/SHI/P-13/688 dated 07-8-2023

Single Stage — One Envelope.

A meeting of the Procurement Committee Sindh House istamabad is held on 22-8-2023 for apening the
bids received in st attempt in respect of works of subjected NIT till the deadline of submission. The
meeting attended by following Members of the Procurement Committee.

1. | Mr. Altal Hussain Khowaja Resident Engincer, Sindh Housc Islamabad. Chairman /
Convener
2. | Mr. Abdul Wahid Mcmon Assistant Engincer, Minorities Affairs Member
KARACIHII
3. | Mr. Khalid Ishaque Assistant Engincer, Sindh Housc Islamabad. Member

e Procurcment Committee signed attendance shect.
e Prescnt contractors / representatives mark the attendance,

Following bids were opened, signed, read in loud and handed over to the convener of
Procurement Committee to ensure the Technical Evaluation Reports. Comparative Stalements

and Bid Evaluation Reports.

Decision of Procurcment Committec mentioned with cach work.

Namec of Work:- {1

Special M/R to Sindh House Islamabad for Governor Sindh
Annexee at Sindh House Islamabad (Civil Work Inside}.

) The following bidders submitted their bids till the deadline of submission and following status
was found during the opening of bids: -

Amount of Bid security

:2‘ Name of Bidder (U?]:Tc}?:‘ ‘ljcplgl:sis) enclosed with Tender Remarks,
i Documents.
1. M/s. Pakistan Civil & Elcciric Works 1,985.586/- Rs.40,000/- (Accepted) ;
— Most Advantage Bid

2. , ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTSB NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID
M/s. Ameer M1 & Co. (BID REJECTED)

. . o ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID
3. | M/s. The Green Leaf iDIRE D)

4. M/s. Subhan Traders ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TGO THE BID

{BID REJECTED)

Decision: Procurement Committece has found that apparently rates offered by M/s Pakistun
Civil & Electric Works, are lowest. Hence may be recommended for approval

through due process.



Pag-2

N  Work: @) Special M/R to Sindh House islamabad for Governor Sindh

ame of Works= Annexee at Sindh House Islamabad (Kitchen Civil Work]).

. The following bidders submitted their bids till the deadline of submission and following status
was found during the opening of bids: -

S Offered Price Amount of Bid
I Name of Bidder ; -, lsecurity enclosed witly Remarks.
)" e ‘Tender Documents. .
'+ | M/s. Pakistan Civil & Electric Works 1.988,689/- Rs.40,000/- Mnﬂ‘-ﬁzzif]‘;‘;)c .
3. | M/s. Ameer M.1 & Co. ELIGIBILITY nocunlﬁr:)'rg;%:ggfcusn TO THE BID
3. | M/s. The Green Leal ELIiGIBILITY DOCUL:;?:’JTS NOT ;g;‘iacnnu TO THE BID
3. | M/s. Subhan Traders ELIGIBILITY mcuaggr:;gg ;E'rgfcmn TO THE BID
Decision: Procurement Committee has found that apparcntly rates offered by M/s Pakistan
Civil & Electric Works, arc lowest. Hence may be recommended for approval
through due process.
Name of Work:-  (3) ;Slgﬁi'l?cl:ni\)m{ to Sindh House Islamabad for Governor Sindh Annexee
. The following bidders submitted their bids till the deadline of submission and following status
was found during the opening of bids: -
. . Amount of Bid
oL Namc of Bidder Oi_‘lcrcd Pncc_ Lccukity enclosed with Remarks.
Uy (R ieDa-is) Tender Documents.
1. : o e . - (Accepied)
J stan Civil & [ Works 2 ' 5.4 . i
M/s. Pakistan Civil ectric Works 1,992,854/ Rs.40,000/ Most Advantage Bid
3. M/s. Ameer M.1 & Co. ELIGIBILITY DOCUL{!;I;TRSB‘NJ%E;;:;\CIED TO THE EBID
3. | Mis. The Green Leaf ELIGIBILITY Docm‘aBr:lr;rs NO'; _?Erg;\crmn TO THE BID
4. | M/s. Subhan Traders ELIGIBILITY Docung;lr;r:;%g &Tg;\cnzn TO THE BID

Decision: Procurcment Commniittee has found that apparently rates offered by M/s Pakistan
Civil & Electric Works, arc lowest. Hence may be recommended for approval
through due process.

- Aol
{ KHALID ISHAQUE ) { ABDUL WAHID M )
ASSISTANT ENGINEER ASSISTANT ENGINEER
SPECIAL PROJECT MINORITIES AFFAIRS KARACHI
SINDH HOUSE ISLAMABAD (MEMBER PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE)
(MEMBER PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE)

RESIDENLE NEER
SINDIT HOUSEISLAMABAD
{CHAIRMAN PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE)




N.LT. No. RE/SHI/P-13/688 duted 07-8-2023

Hoisted on Sindh PPRA Website at Sr. # TO0989-23-0001

ATTENDANCE SHEET OF BIDDERS / REPRESENTATIVES OF

ON 22-8-2023 AT 11:00 A.M.

PARTICIPATING FIRMS IN BID OPENING MEETING HELD

|

S#r. Name of work
| Special M/R to Sindh House Islamabad for Governor Sindh Annexee at Sindh
House Islamabad (Civil Work Inside)
2 | Special M/R to Sindh House Islamabad for Governor Sindh Annexee at Sindh
House Islamabad (Kitchen Civil Work].
3 Special M/R 10 Sindh House Islamabad for Governor Sindh Annexec (Kitchen) .
S: Name & Signature with date Firm Name
1.
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( KHALID ISHAQUE) (ABDUL WAHID MEM
ASSISTANT ENGINEER ASSISTANT ENGINEER
SINDH HOUSE ISLAMABAD MINORITIES AFFAIRS
(MEMBER PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT, KARACHI
COMMITTEE) (MEMBER PROCUREMUENT

COMMITTEE)

]

( ALTAF
RESIE
SPECIAL PROJECT
SINDH HOUSE ISLAMABAD
(CHAIRMAN PROCUREMENT
COMMITTEE)

SAIN KHOWAJA )



TECHNICAL EVALUATION REPORT

1)

SPICEAL TRIMECE

SINDH HOUSE ISLAMABAD
(MEMHFR PROCUREMENT CIOMMIITEE)

MINORITIES AFFAIRS KARACHI
(MIMBLR FRODCURLMIENT CORMMECTTE)

ICHAIEA AN PRO

TREMENT COAMMITTER)

Bid ning dnte 22-§-2023
Name of worki- SPECIAL M/R TO SINDH HOUSE ISLAMABAD FOR Tender Sold: 5 Nuos
GOVERNOR SINDH ANNEXEE AT SINDH HOUSE
ISLAMABAD (CIVIL WORK INSIDE).
Tender received: 4 Mo,
This office N.1.T, Na. RE/SHI/P-13/68B dated 07-B-2023
| B B T Tumn- Reyistration | E . I Alfidavit| ]
Sr. { B jilirce vver With incote R‘:,gm' Lest ol | Condi- l.x_pmmcc. Tender Bid For miy [
Nao Gl years Of three lax " sales L) works | tion | T e Fee Sccurity [blacklisr- Remarks
" £ y hlac
Frperiencs) g |2z 'SR FllIC | fone T
| 3 3 I T i T R L El ST i3 l
U | M/S. PAKISTAN CIVIL & 1 1 i
FLEGCTRIC WORKS v v Y NA | S P HL v v J QUALIFIED
EE r: = ) u . 215
MUK, AMEER ML & CO. X X X N.A, X NIL X X X X QUALIFID
i T b Dis-
3 | ws. THE GREEN LEAF | X X X NaA [ x| N X x X X | QuALIID
) MS. SUBHAN | . . 1 T~ | . Dis
TRADLRS X X X NAC|OX | NI X X X X | guanin
: -
. - - =¥ [_,-/] —
¢ [l
£ x(q(*._;gm s
{ KHALID ISHAQUE ) t ABDUL WAHID ME (ALTAF HL SEAIN KHOWAJSA)
ASSISTANT ENGINEIR ASSISTANT ENGINEER RESIE FNGINITR
SINDH |



a)
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT

Name of Work:- Special M/R to S8indh House Islamabad for Governor Sindh Annexece at Sindh House
F¥*  Jalamabad [Civil Work Inside).

Date of Issua: - w.e.l. 07-08.2023 Date of opening : 22-08-2023
This office N.I.T. No. RE/SH1/P-13/688 dated 07-5-2023

« Procurcment Commiltee Notified vide No. E&A (W&S5)13-9/91 /2020 dated 29-10-2020.

Particulara
Sr. lereenlage atal lo em rates
No. Bates Tendered By s lA’:jT"l" B '::r:dcrc(l; ;cl‘lmlm: qtll:Jl:i by the | Total of the hid
s DLy bhidder ilems Lirdders.

1. | M/s. Pakistan Civil & Electdc Works - - - 1,985,586/ 1,985,586 /-
2, | Mfs. Ameer M.l & Ca. ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID {REJECTED)

3. | M/a. The Green beal ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS ROT ATTACHED TO THE HID {REJECTED)

4. { M/s. Subhan Traders ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID {REJECTED)

The rales Tendered by M/s Pakistan Civil & Electric Works amminting to Rs. 1,985,586/~ (Onc million
Nine Hundred Eighty Five Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Six only) for Non Schedule items, are found reasonable, as
compare o current market rates as per Ruic-48 of SPPRA Rule and recommended for upproval,

O Klatid

t KHALID ISHAQUE ) { ABDUL WAHID MEMON
ASSISTANT ENGINEER ASSISTANT ENGINEER 4 g
SPECIAL PROJCCT MINORITIES AFFAIRS KARACHI SPECIAL FROICT
SINDH HOUSE ISLAMABAD (MEMBER PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE) SINDH HOUSE ISLAMATAD

{(MEMBER PROCUREMENT COMMITTER} (CHAIRMAN PROCUREMENT COMMITTLEY




Office of the: -

BID EVALUATION REPORT

RESIDENT ENGINEER, S8PECIAL PROJECT,

SINDH HOUSE ISLAMABAD.

1. | Name of procuring agency Resident Engincer Sindh House Islamabad.
2. | Tender Reference No :- This office N.L.T. N.I.T. No. RE/SHL/P-13/688 dated 07-8-2023
3. | Tender Description / Name of | Special M/R to Sindh House Islamabad for Governor Sindh
work / items. Annexee at Sindh House Islamabad (Kitchen Civil Work).
4, | Method of Procurement. Single Stage — One Envelope
5. Tender Published (Pont &
Electronic Media) (SPPRA TO0YEY-23-0001
IDNO: & News Papers Name
with daie).
6. | Total Bid Documents Sold 5-Nos.
7. | Total Bid Received 4-Nos,
8. | Technical Bid Opening date (if | N.A.
applicable) provide details in
separate form).
9. | No. of Bid Technically 1- Nos,
qualified (if applicable).
10. | Bid (s} Reject. 03 Nos.
11. | Financial Bid Opening date. 22-08-2023
12. { Bid Evalualion Report.
Sr. Cost Ranking | Compnrison | Reasons for
No. Name of Firm or Bidder offered by | in terms |with Estimate| acceptance/ Remarks.
the bidder | of cost Caost rejection
1. s 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.
L | Ms. Pakistan Civil & Electric Within Recommended for
i 1,988,689/ | 1% lowest Estimated Lowesl
Works Cost. Approval
2. | Mrss. Ameer M.I & Co. ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID {REJECTED)
3. | M/s. The Green Leaf ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID (REJECTED)
4. | M/s. Subhan Traders ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID (REJECTED)

Procurement Commiittec Notified vide Notification No. E&A (W&S)3-9/91/2020 dated 29-10-2020.

({ KHALID ISHAQUE)
ASSISTANT ENGINEER
SPECIAL PROJECT

SINDH HOUSE ISLAMABAD
(MEMBER PROCUREMENT COMMITTEFE)

Rl

( ABDUL WAHID MEMON )
ASSISTANT ENGINEER
MINQORITIES AFFAIRS KARACHI
{MEMBER PROCUREMENT COMMITTI:1:)

{ALTAF HUS KHOWAJA)
RESIDE NEER
SINDI HOUSE ISLAMADBAD

(CHAIRMAN PROCUREMENT COMMITTEL)




OFFICE OF THE

RESIDENT ENGINEER, SPECIAL PROJECT,
SINDH HOUSE ISLAMABAD, SECTOR E-5/2, ISLAMABAD

Tele-051-9211411 (PABRX), Fax: 051-9203407, E-Mail:- reshibdi@vahoo.com
S dfeyahao.com

MINUTES OF BID OPENING MEETING.
N.LT.No. RE/SHI/P-13/688 dated 07-8-2023

Method of Procurement: Single Stage — Ope Envelope,

A meeting of the Procurement Commiitee Sindh House Islamabad is held on 22-8-2023 for openinyg the
bids received in 1st attempt in respect of works of subjected NIT til} the deadline of submission, The
mecting attended by following Members of the Procurement Commiigee,

L. I Mr. ARaf Hussain Khowaja Resident Engincer, Sindh House Islamabad, Chairman /
Convener
2. | Mr. Abdul Wahig Mecmon Assistaat Engincer, Minorities A ffajrs Member
KARACH]
3. | Mr. Khalid Ishaque Assistant Engincer, Sindly House Islamabad. Member

* Procurement Commitiee signed attendance sheet,
* Present contractors / Tepresentatives mark the attendance,

Decision of Procurement C ommittee mentioned with cach wark,

Special M/R to Sindh House Islamabad for Governor Sindh

F e
Name of Work- (1) Annexee at Sindh House Islamabad (Civil Work Insidc).

- The following bidders submitted their bids 1il] the deadline of submission and following statug
was found during the upening of bids: -

; Amount of Bid security
Sr. = Offered Price ¥ 4 -
No. Name of Bidder (Unit Rate Basis) ¢nclosed with Tender Remarks,
Documenis,
M/s. Pakistan Civil & Electric Works 1,985,586/- Rs.40,000/- (Accepted)
Mosi Advantage Bid
: ELIGIBILITY BOCUMENTS ROT ATTACHED T0 THE BID
M/s. Amcer M1 & Co. {BID REJECTED
s Green | e ELIGIBILITY BOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TG THE BiD
M/s. The Green Leaf (BID REJECTED
ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID
M/s, Subhan Traders (BID REJECTED;
Decision: Procurement Commitiee has found thay apparently rates offered by M/s Pukistan
Civil & Eleetric Waorks, are lowest, Hence may be recommended for approvat

through dug process,




12)
Bid opening date 22.8.2023,

Name of work:- SPECIAL M/R TO SINDH HOUSE ISLAMABAD FOR TenderSold: _ 5 Nes
GOVERNOR SINDH ANNEXEE AT SINDH HOUSE
ISLAMABAD (KITCHEN CIVIL WORK].

TECHNICAL EVALUATION REPORT

Tender received: 4 Nos.
This office N.I.T. No. RE/BHI/P-13/688 dated 07-8-2023

Turn- Hegistration . : AlTidavil
5. ey Tree | aver [ witksincome [REEE iy ar | Condil[EXEHNC) qenger [ mig | for no
Na K o Olthree | 1an / sales PEC works | tion Zo Fee Security |blacklist- Hemarka
e Years laz/SRB . ing
1 3 3 4 E ] 7 R 9 n 11 12 13
1 | MrS PAKISTAN CIVIL & o
ELECTRIC WORKS v v Voo Na | VN v v v | vuaur
2 " . [FICH
M/5. AMEER M. & CO. X X X NA, X NIl X X X hi QUALIFIED
3 - = DIs-
. [ MIS. THE GREFN LEAP X x X N.AL X NIL X X X X QUALIFIED
4 M/S. SUBHAN q ] . |3 : DIs-
e TRADCRS x X X N.A X WIL X X X X QUALIIED
5
by
L Rlab
{ KHALID 1STTIAQUE) { ABDUL WAHID MEMO (ALTAF H! IN KHOWA.IA)
ASSISTANT ENGINELR ABSISTANT ENGINEER RES)) NGINELR
SPECIAL PRDJECT MINORITIES AFFAIRS KARACHI SINDIT HOUS 3
SINDH HOUSE ISLAMABAD (MEMBTR PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE) (CHAIRMAN PROCUREMENT COMMITTLL)

(MEMUER PROCUIHEMENT COMMITTLE)



Name of Worl:-

Datea of Issue: -

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT

2)

8pecinl M/R to S8indh House Islamabad for Gevernor Sindh Annexce at Bindh House

tslamabad {Kltchen Civil Work).

w.e.f. 07-08-2023

This office N.L.T. No, RE/SHI/P-13/688 dated 07-8-2023

Date of opening : 22-08-2023

* Procurcment Commitice Natilied vide No. E&A (W&S)3-9/91 /2020 dailed 29-10-2020.
Particulars
Br. R q An per Percentape Tolal for ltem rates
No. Schedule ‘B tendered Scfhedule quoted hy the | Total of the bid
by bidder ilems hidders,

1. | M/s. Pakistan Civil & Electric Works - - - 1.988.689 /- 1,988,689/
2. | M/s. Ameer M.l & Co. ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID (RE-JJECTED] ]
3. | M/a. The Oreen Loeal ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID (REJECTED)
4, | M/a. Subhan Traders ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BiD [REJECTED

The rates Tendered by M/ s Pakistan Civil & Electric Worka amounting to Ry, 1,988,689/~ [One milllon

as commpare to cutrent market rates as per Rule-48 of SPPRA Rule and recommendesd for approval.

{ KHALID ISHAQUE )
ASSISTANT ENQINEER

SPECIAL PROJECT

SINDH NOUSE (SLAMARAD
(MEMBER PROCUREMENT COMMITTEL)

Oxalsy
{ ABDUL WAHID MEMON )
ASSISTANT ENGINEER

MINORITIES AFFAIRS HARACH]
(MEMBER PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE)

RESIDE

SPECIAL PROJECT

Nine Hundred Eighty Eighl Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Nine only) for Non Schedule items, are found reasonable,

SINDIT HOUSE ISLAMABAD

{CHAIRMAN FROCUREMENT COMMITTEL)



N.LT. No. RE/SHI/P-13/688 datcd 07-8-2023

1lovisted on Sindh PPRA Website at Sr. # T00989-23-0001

ATTENDANCE SHEET OF BIDDERS / REPRESENTATIVES OF
PARTICIPATING FIRMS IN BID OPENING MEETING HELD
ON 22-8-2023 AT 11:00 A.M,

Name of work

| Special M/R to Sindh House Islamabad for Governor Sindh Annexee at Sindh
House Islamabad (Civil Work Inside)

2 | Special M/R to Sindh House Islamabad for Governor Sindh Annexee at Sindh
House Islamabad (Kitchen Civil Work].

3 Special M/R to Sindh House Islamabad for Governor Sindh Annexee (Kitchen) | A
= !
3;‘ Name & Signature with date Firm Name
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( KHALID ISHAQUE) (ABDUL WAHID MEM ( ALTAF SAIN RHOWAJ:\ )
ASSISTANT ENGINEER ASSISTANT ENGINEER RE§ ENGINEER
SINDH HOUSE ISLAMABAD MINOCRITIES AFFAIRS SPECIAL PROJECT
(MEMBER PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT, KARACHI SINDH HOUSE ISLAMABAD
COMMITTEE) {MEMBER PROCUREMENT (CHAIRMAN PROCUREMENT

COMMITTEE) : COMMITTEE)



Pap-2

N f Work: 5 Special M/R to Sindh House Islamabad for Governor Sindh
M olpVoric e (2) Annexee at Sindh House Islamabad (Kitchen Civil Work).

¢  The following bidders submitted their bids till the deadline of submission and following status
was found during the opening of bids: -

1 Name of Bidder Offered Pric"t cctf;;:;‘rj::::lz‘;gc’ivitll Remarks
o (Unit Rate Basis) ‘Tender Dnm;mcms. 3

1. | M/s. Pakistan Civil & Electric Works 1 988,689/ Rs.40,000/- Most(ﬁgz;i;‘éd}: 1
"2 | M/s. Ameer M.I & Ca. ELIGIRILITY Docm(nat‘;xgrs NOT A;‘gACHED TQ THE BRID

3. | Mi/s. The Green Leal’ ELIGIBILITY Docm:lgxnrm ;\'Br;';\cunn TO THE BID

4. | M/s. Subhan Traders ELIGIBILITY Docm‘g:l;m #E'rg;\casn TO THE BID

Decision: Procurement Committee has found that apparcntly rates offered by M/s Pakistan
Civil & Electric Works, are lowest. Hence may be recommended for approval
through duc process.

special M/ ' amabad fi Si
Name of Work:- 3 (skpﬁc:};l;ni\;l R to Sindh House Islamabad for Governor Sindh Annexee

. The following bidders submitted their bids till the deadline of submission and following status
was found during the opening of bids: -

. Amount of Bid
]3;' Name of Bidder (U?lti.{ci;i(tlchn:;s) Lccu‘ri ty enclosed with Remarks.
= Tender Documents.
i r - . - (Accepied)
\ il & E Vorks 2,854/- -
M/s. Pokistun Civil & Eleciric Works 1,992,854/ Rs.40,000/ Most Advantage Bid
: ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID
M/s. Ameer M. & Co. BID REJECTED
ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID
3. | M/s. The Green Leaf |BID REJECTED)
4. | M/s. Subhan Traders ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED 1O THE BID

{BID REJECTED)

Decision: Procurcinent Committee has found that apparently rates offered by M/s Pakistan
Civil & Electric Works, arc lowest. Hence may be recommended for approval
through due process.

%

{ KHALID ISHAQUE ) { ABDUL WAHID MET )
ASSISTANT ENGINEER ASSISTANT ENGINEER
SPECIAL PROJECT MINORITIES AFFAIRS KARACHI

SINDH HOUSE ISLAMABAD {(MEMBER PROCUREMENT COMMITFEE)
{MEMBER PROCUREMENT COMMITTIF)

i

(ALTAF HUSSAN KLIOWAJA)
RFSII)EP\MLLR
SINDII HOUSLEISLAMABAD
{CHAIRMAN PROCUREMENT CORMITTET)



BID EVALUATION REPORT

Office of the: - RESIDENT ENGINEER, SPECIAL PROJECT,
SINDH HOUSE ISLAMABAD.

1. | Name of procuring agency Resident Engincer Sindh Hause Istamahad.
3. | Tender Reference No :- This office N.I.T. N.I.T. No. RE/SHI/P-13/688 dated 07-8-2023
3. | Tender Description/ Name of | Special M/R to Sindh House Islamabad for Governor Sindh
work / ilems. Annexee (Kitchen).
4. | Method of Procurement. Single Stage — One Envelope
5. Tender Published (Print &
Elcctronic Media) (SPPRA T00989-23-0001
IDNO: & News Papers Name
with date}.
6. | Total Bid Documents Sold 5-Naos.
7. | Total Bid Received 4-Nos.

8. | Technical Bid Opening date (if | N.A.
applicable) provide details in
separate form).

9. | No. of Bid Technically 1- Nos.
qualified (if applicable).
10. | Bid {s) Reject. {13 Nos,

11. | Financial Bid Opening date. 22-08-2023

12. | Bid Evaluation Report,

Sr Cost Ranking | Comparison | Reasons for
N 1 Name ef Firm or Bidder offered by | in terms |with Estimate| ncceptance !/ Remarks,
No, ol

the bidder of cost Caost rejection

1. B 3. 4, 5, 6. 7.

I. . Dbl b - : Within .
M/s. Pakistan Civil & Electric 1,992,854/ | 1" Jowest |  Estimated Lowest Recommiended for
Works Cost Approval

2. | M/s. Ameer M.I & Co. ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID (REJECTED)

3. | M/s. The Green Leaf ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID (REJECTED)

4. | M/s. Subhan Traders ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID (REJECTED)

Procurement Committee Natificd vide Notification No. E&A (W&:8)3-9/91/2020 dated 29-10-2020.

Q;_QQ Okl

( KHALID ISHAQUE ) { ABDUL WAHID MEMON )
ASSISTANT ENGINEER ASSISTANT ENGINEER
SPECIAL PROJECT MINORITIES AFFAIRS KARACHI
SINDH HOUSE ISLAMABAD (MEMBER PROCUREMENT COMMITTLL)

(MEMBER PROCUREMENT COMMITTEEL)

b d
e

(ALTAF HUBBAIN KHOWAJA)

:NGINFER

SINDH HONSE: ISLAKMARAD

(CHAIRMAN PROCUREMUNT COMMITTEE}




OFFICE OF THE
RESIDENT ENGINEER, SPECIAL PROJECT,

SINDH HOUSE ISLAMABAD, SECTOR, F-5/2, ISLAMABAID,
Tele-05§-9211411 (FABX), Fax: 051-9203407, E-Mail:- reshibd @ vahoo.com

MINUTES OF BID OPENING MEETING.
N.L.T.No. RE/SHI/P-13/688 dated 07-8-2023

Method of Procurement: Single Stage — One Envelope,

A mecting of the Procurement Commitiee Sindh House Islamabad is held on 22-8-2023 for opening the
bids received in Ist attempt in respect of works of subjected NIT till the deadline of submission. The
meeting attended by following Members of the Procurement Commitiee.

1. | Mr. Altaf Hussain Khowaja Resident Engineer, Sindh House Islamabad. Chairman /
Convener
24, Mr. Abdul Wahid Mcmon Assistant Enginecr, Minorities Affairs Member
KARACHI
3. | Mr. Khalid Ishaque Assistant Engineer. Sindh House Islamabad. Member

e Procurcment Commitice signed attendance sheet.
e Present contractors / representatives mark the attendance.

Following bids were opened, signed, read in loud and handed over to the convener of
Procurement Committee to ensure the Technical Cvaluation Reports, Comparative Statcments
and Bid Evaluation Reports.

Decision of Procurement Committee mentioned with cach work.

Special M/R to Sindh House Isjamabad for Governor Sindh

7 .
Name ufiWork: () Annexee at Sindh House Islamabad (Civil Work Insidc).

. The following bidders submitted their bids till the deadline of submission and following status
was found during the opening of bids: -

Sr Offered Price Amount of Bid security
No’ Namc of Bidder (Unit Rate Basis) enclosed with Tender Remarks.
) Documents,
1. . i . (Accepied)
M/s. Pakistan Civil & Electric Works 86/- 5. - P
orks 1.985.586/ Rs.40,000/ Most Advantage Bid
9 i ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID
M/s. Ameer M.I & Co. (BID REJECTED]
30 — ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID
M/s. The Green Leaf BID REJECTED
a. ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID
M/s. Subhan Traders {BID REJECTED]
Decision: Procurement Committee has found that apparcntly rates offered by M/s Pakistan

Civil & Electric Works, arc lowest. Hence may be recommended for approval
through duc process.



Pag-2

N f Work: @) Special M/R to Sindh House Islamabad for Governor Sindh

AMEOOTS Annexce at Sindh House Islamabad (Kitchen Civil Work].

° The following bidders submitted their bids till the deadline of submission and following status
was found during the opening of bids: -

Sr. - Offered Price L A!noum P B'd, )
No Namec of Bidder (Unit Rate Basis) ecurity enclosed with) Remarks.
) Tender Documents. -
1. . - ; ] oy, : (Accepted)
1/s. . (s JO88,689/- . !
M/s. Pakistan Civil & Elcctric Works 1,98 Rs.40,000 Most Advaiitage Bid
2 N , ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID
2. | M/s. Ameer M1 & Co. (81D REJECTED)
3. | M/s. The Green Leafl ELIGIBILITY Docmlt;:lr;rs ROT ;gg;\cusn TC THE BID
ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BiD
4. | M/s. Subhan Traders ALK i)
Decision: Procurement Committee has found that apparcntly rates offered by M/s Pakistan
Lecision: pp

Civil & Electric Works, arc lowest. Hence may bc recommended for approval
through duc process.

Name of Wark:- ) S?fzcml M/R to Sindh House lslamabad for Governor Sindh Annexee
(Kiichen).
o The following bidders submitted their bids till the deadline of submission and following status
was found during the opening of bids: -

Sr. Offercd Price L SO REL
No. Name of Bidder (Unit Rate Basis) ecukity encloscd with Remarks.
K Tender Documents.

1. . . - . {Accepted)

M/s. Pakistan Civil & Electric Works 2 : s r
s. Pakistan Civit ectric Works 1,992 854/ Rs.40.000/ Most Advantage Bid

2, , ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE EID
M/{s. Ameer M.1 & Co. (BID REJECTED)

3. . i ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID
M/s. The Green Leat (BID REJECTED)

4. | M/s. Subhan Traders ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID

{BID REJECTED)

Decision: Procuremnent Commitiee has found that apparently rates offered by M/s Pakistan
Civil & Eleetric Works, arc lowest. Hence may be recommended for approval
through due process.

0 al:
{ KHALID ISHAQUE ) { ABDUL WAHID MET }
ASSISTANT ENGINEER ASSISTANT ENGINEER

SPECIAL PROJECT MINORITIES AFFAIRS KARACHI
SINDH HOUSE ISLAMABAD {(MEMBER PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE)
(MEMBER PROCUREMENT COMMITTEF)

(CHAIRMAN PROCUREMUNT COMMITTEE)




N.LT. No. RE/SHI/P-13/688 duted 07-8-2023

Hoisted on Sindh PPRA Website at Sr. # T00989-23-0001

ATTENDANCE SHEET OF PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE MEMBERS

MEETING HELD ON 22-8-2023 AT 11:00 A.M. TO OPEN THE BIDS

S; : Name of work
i Special M/R (o Sindh House Islamabad for Governor Sindh Annexee at Sindh
House Islamabad (Civil Work Inside).
s Special M/R to Sindh House Islamabad for Governor Sindh Annexee at Sindh
House Islamabad (Kitchen Civil Work].
3 Special M/R to Sindh House Islamabad for Governor Sindh Annexee (Kitchen).
Sr.4 NAME | DESIGNATION SIGNATURE

I. | ALTAF HUSSAIN KHOWAJA CHAIRMAN/CONVENER
Resident Enginenr Procurement Committee
Special Project ;e o
Sindh House Islamabad™ = &'/

2. | ABDUL WAHID MEMON MEMBER T
Assistant Engincer Procurement Committee 4 j
Minorities Alfairs Department, —Q,'K_,

Karachi
3. [KHALID ISHAQUE) MEMBER N F
Assistant Engincer Procurement Committee r.
Sindh House Islamabad = ‘\




TECHNICAL EVALUATION REPORT

3]

Rid opening dote 2242033,

Nameofwork:- SPECIAL M/R TO SINDH HOUSE ISLAMABAD FOR TenderSold: _ 5 Nos
GOVERNOR SINDH ANNEXEE (KITCHEN).
Temler receives); 4 Nos.
This offlce N.1.T. No. RE/SHI/P-13/688 dated 07-8-2023
Theee Tum- Registration | oo Fapericnce Aflidavie
Sk Nidder e over With income Wsi(h' List of | Condi f:::“l Temba HBid for no
No . yea Ol three | tax [ salcs pre works | tion 7 Fee Security |blackbisi- HRemarks
T Yean avsKE B e g
1 s 3 4 5 O 7 b b9 10 1 12 1y
T | MrS, PARISTAN CIVIL & - p ;
ELECTRIC WORKS v o v LS A B J v v | ouankrn
B nis-
MIS. AMEER M.t & COL X X X NA | X | N X X X X QUALIFIED
3 . DIS-
MZS. THE GREEN LEAF X by X NAC] X | NI X X X X QUALIFIFD
4 M/S. SUBIIAN 3 g . . . . DIS-
TRADERS s b L HA- | X | Ni X X ¥ | quanrip
5

{ KHALIL ISHAQUE )
ASSISTANT LNGINLER
SPECIAL PROIECT

SINDH HOUSE 151 AMARAD
(MEMHFR PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE)

_@.xhéu;g

[ ABDUL WARID MEMON )
ASSISTANT ENGINEER
MINORITIES AFFAIRS KARACHI
{MEMHELR FROCEREMENT COMMITTEL}




COMPARATIVE STATEMENT

Name of Wark:- Special M/R ta Sindh House Islamabad for Gavernor Sindh Annexce (Kitchen).

Date of Issue: - w.e.f. 07-08-2023

This office N.I.T. No. RE/8H1/P-13/688 dated 07-8-2023

Date of opening : 22.08-2023

¢ Procurement Committee Notified vide No. EfeA (W&kS)3-9/91 /2020 dated 29-10-2020.

Particulars
Sr. Percentage Tolal for [tem rates
No. Raten Tendeved 1 SC}?’(.;‘PT: w tendered Schedule quotcd by the | Total of the bid
i by bidder items Brielelizrse.
1. M /n. Pakistan Civil & Electric Warks - - - 1.992.R54/- 1,992,854}~

2. | M/s. Ameer M.1 & Cuo,

ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TC THE BID {[REJECTED)

3. { M/a. The Green Leal

ELIOIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID {REJECTED)

o M/5. Subban Traders

ELIGIBILITY DOCUMENTS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BID [REJECTED}

The rates Tendered Ly M/s Pakistun Civil & Electric Works amounting to Rs. 1,992,854/ {One million
Nine Hundred Nincty Two Thoueand Eight Hundred Fifty Four only) for Non Schedule items, arc found reasonable,
as compare to current market rates as per Rule-48 of SPPRA Rule and recommendid for approval,

{ KHALID ISHAQUE )
ASSISTANT ENGINEER
SPECIAL PROIECT
SINIHI HOUSE ISLAMARAD
(MEMBER PROCURLMENT COMMITTLD)

{ ABDUL WAHID MEMON )
ASSISTANT ENGINEER
MINORITIES AFFAIRS KARACIHIT

(MEMBER PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE)

(ALTAF H
RESY

Shi:
BINDH ROUSE IS

I[N KHOWA.JA)
ENGINEER
L PROKICT

Al
(CHAIRMAN PROCURLEMENT COMMUITTER)




Annex-D
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AnneXx-kt

5. On 7" July 2022, the same project “Rehabilitation and Renovation of Karachi Fish Harbor
External Services Part- I Package- B (Electrical Works) ADP # 1678 0f 2022- 23 through
NIT # TC/ G-55/ PBD -1I/ 631" was re-tendered

6. The Executive Engineer Electrical/Energy Div II Vide Letter dated 24.10.2022, addressed to
SE Prov. Building Circle, copied to Secretary Works, CE Building and PA to Minister W/S
has also complained that the contract awarded to M/s Pakistan Civil & Electric Works is in
violation of SPPRA Rules 2010. This is to state that M/s. Haji Syed Ameer & Brothers are the
contractors and possesses the PEC license for Electrical works, of the Building costing Rs 500
million, in which these electrical works are to be executed

3" Case

1. A case of award of illegal contract of new building of Chief Minister Secretariat, Karachi to
M/s Pakistan Civil & Electric Works costing over Rs. 1 Billion, by the XEN PBD-II, by
manipulation this procurement as a single bidder.

2. On 20" January, 2022 Transparency International Pakistan reported six complaints received
from different contractors to the Director General NAB Karachi vide letter TIP22/01/20/ 1A
which also included the complaint of M/s Noor Muhammad & Sons. The complaint was
with regards to the process of award of Tender for construction of new building of Chief
Minister Secretariat under ADP No.2444 of 2021-22/ costing over Rs 1 Billion, by
manipulation to a single non responsive bidder. Annex-D.

3. The copy of the letter of dated 20.1.2022 was also forwarded to the CM, Auditors General
of Pakistan, Chairman SPPRA and MD, SPPRA for taking action under their mandate.

4. On 21" January 2021 Akhtar Hussain Dawach- Chief Engineer (Building Department) sent a
letter to Superintending Engineer Letter No:CE9B)/ Noor Muhammad:/Grievance/T(ii)/21, a
copy which was delivered to Transparency International Pakistan on 27 January, 2022.

5. This letter appears to be backdated, written as a result of TIP letter of 20.1.2022, sent to the
DG NAB.

6. On 28" January 2022, Executive Engineer Provincial Building Division-1, Karachi replied to
the Chief Engineer, vide letter dated 28.1.2022, No. TC/G-55/PBD-1/2021-22/1642, a copy of
which was also sent to TI Pakistan.

7. No action was taken by SPPRA.


Lenovo
Typewritten Text
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List of Award of Contracts against the SPPRA Rules in Sindh to M/s Pakistan Civil &
Electric Works

Ist. Case

1. On21* June 2022, TI Pakistan forwarded a complaint against Executive Engineering
Provincial Building Division-II1, in the award of Tender Approx. Rs. 220 million
NIT#TC/G-55/PBDIII/201-22/671 dated 13-05-2022, Construction of Multi Storied Flats
Phase I at Sindh Governor House Karachi (Annex-A).

2. A total of 07 bidders participated in the tender, submitted their bids on 10-05-2022, The
procuring agency declared 00 participated firms disqualified except M/s Pakistan Civil &
Electric Works and awarded the Contract to them on 26 June 2022. ,

3. Executive Engineer also processed a payment of Rs. 2,55,,68,000 was made to M/s Pakistan

Civil & Electric works on 15 June 2022 before even opening the financial bid, which was

opened on 17 June 2022.

Chief Engineer , Chairman of Complaint Redressal Committee, declared the award illegal.

But SPPRA Review Committee, in an illegal meeting of RC on 29.7.2022, as only 3

members were present against mandatory requirement of 5 members, decided to set aside

CRS decision and referred the bogus payment effort of Executive Engineer to be handled by

Department and Finance Secretary GoS.

6. The complainant filed a case in SHC, and the case is pending.

A

2™ Case

1. TI Pakistan sent to Chef Secretary Sindh a Complaint on the Allegation of Violation of
SPPRA Rules 2010 in Tender for Rehabilitation and Renovation of Karachi Fish Harbor
External Services Part- [ Package-B (Electrical Works) ADP # 1678 0f 2022- 23, Estimated
Cost of Rs. 700 Million Dated Aug 2022 Annex-B.

2. A Fake and Bogus letter attributed to Transparency International Pakistan was received by
CM House Sindh for confirmation regarding “Complaint on the Allegation of Violation of
SPPRA Rules 2010 in Tender for Rehabilitation and Renovation of Karachi Fish Harbor
External Services Part-I Package-B (Electrical Works) ADP # 1678 0f 2022- 23 Estimated
Cost of Rs. 700 Million of Aug 2022, which was denied by TIP. Annex-C

3. On this issue, in the meeting held by the Secretary Livestock & Fisheries Department (user of
project), on 23.11.2021 following action was taken.

“Works & Services Department may look into cancellation of newly awarded package of
Electric Works in view of scrious observation raised by the consultant and re-tender as per
provided documents of M/s NESPAK within 15 days’ time” (Annex-C).

4. However, M/s Pakistan Civil & Electric Works were paid Rs.58 Million (through challan No.
A12470) against the unexecuted electric items of the work and without certification from
project consultant M/s NESPAK



	Annex.pdf
	Badar Engineering.pdf
	badar engineering
	badar engineering000
	badar engineering001
	badar engineering002
	badar engineering003
	badar engineering004
	badar engineering005
	badar engineering006
	badar engineering007
	badar engineering008
	badar engineering009
	badar engineering010
	badar engineering011
	badar engineering012
	badar engineering013
	badar engineering014
	badar engineering015
	badar engineering016
	badar engineering017 (1)
	badar engineering017
	badar engineering018
	badar engineering019
	badar engineering020
	badar engineering021
	badar engineering022
	badar engineering023



	Zef: 
	Vate: 
	Office 4th Floor Plot No 128N Muslim Commercial Area Khayabaneltehad: 
	Faisa Rana: 


